


Cover:	 87	 richard maloy	 blue flowers

Right:	 5	 Jim Spears   	 Untitled Light box

Left:	 23	 Janet Leach	 stoneware vase

Above:	 8	 Peter Robinson  	 I exist I am not another I am

right  	 109	martin poppelwell	 skull



02

CONDITIONS OF SALE

CONTACTS

INTRODUCTION

APRIL highlights IMPORTANT PAINTINGS + sculpture

15 auction viewing information

04
06
10
11
12
13

MAY highlights the DRUMMOND COLLECTION

THE JOHN PERRY COLLECTION / forthcoming auction

THE ROSS SUTTON COLLECTION / forthcoming auction

20TH CENTURY DESIGN / forthcoming auction

OBJECTSPACE LIMITED EDITIONS / exhibition

16
59
81
82
83
84 ABSENTEE BIDDING

contemporary art

objects

SUBSCRIBE / GIFT

index of artists85

contemporary art + objects

opening preview thur 4th june 5pm - 8pm

viewing 	 f r i  5 th june  -  thur  11 th June

auction 	 thur 11th june 2009 at 6.30pm

venue		  3  a bb e y  s t  n ew ton  auck l and



Welcome to A+O’s first Contemporary Art+Objects catalogue for 2009. This auction comes off the back of the most 
successful auction in the company’s history. Our Important Paintings and Sculpture auction saw major works selling 
at almost every pricepoint – the most notable event for A+O and the market was the sale of two $200 000 plus 
paintings in the one evening, a demonstration that collectors will always be attracted to works of the highest calibre. 
Please turn to page 4 to see a selection of these sale highlights illustrated.

One consequence of the success of this auction has been the high quality of artwork consigned for A+O’s next major 
art auction on July 30 – turn to pages 8 & 9 for a preview of this upcoming auction.

The first two lots of our April auction were works by the two artists that represent New Zealand at this year’s Venice 
Biennale: Judy Millar and Francis Upritchard. The A+O team is pleased that over $20 000 was raised from the sale 
of these works to assist in payment of costs relating to the installation of artwork in the artists respective Venice 
locations.A+O’s Front of House Manager Leigh Melville will be travelling with the Venice Patrons Group in June and 
will be compiling a report on the event that will be a feature of our next catalogue in July.

The Contemporary Art section of this catalogue includes  major works by both of the New Zealand representative 
artists and a point of interest will be to compare the upcoming installations with these two earlier works by the 
artists. Judy Millar’s large canvas of 2002 (lot 52) is a classic example of her gestural abstraction – bursting with 
energy and the maker’s mark. Francis Upritchard’s rare bronze (lot 47) is also a work about gesture. In this case the 
inscrutable signal of the prophet or philosopher.

One of the rarest items ever offered at A+O can be found in the Object catalogue. Ernest Shufflebotham’s Loving cup 
(lot 168) has arrived to us direct from the famous ceramicist’s family in London and is believed to be the only signed 
item to ever be offered at auction - research has yet to uncover a comparable example. 

It is a great pleasure for us to be able to offer these rare and unique works in our fifth Contemporary ART+OBJECT 
catalogue. The continued confidence in this sector of the artmarket pioneered by A+O at auction indicates the continuing 
engagement by collectors in the contemporary art scene. If any further proof of this was required the recent Auckland 
Art Fair (May 1 & 3 of this year) again delighted over twelve thousand visitors and scores of offshore collectors, 
many of whom will be making Venice their next port of call.



One giant leap.

Why is the all-new RX350 such an excellent personification of forward thinking? Perhaps it’s the way it innovatively blends the styling of an SUV 
with the luxury you’ve come to expect from Lexus. With a newly enhanced 3.5 litre engine and Active Torque Control All-Wheel Drive, you’ll 
have outstanding power coupled with superb response and handling. A Vehicle Dynamics Integrated Management system and full airbag 
package are just some of the innovative safety features you’ll find as standard inside. And, with a four year warranty and full maintenance service 
plan, even the after sales service is class-leading. The new RX350. It’s one giant leap for motoring.

The all-new, technologically advanced Lexus RX350 has arrived.

TO
Y

 3384

TOY 3384 OGL Art&Object 240x240.indd   1 1/5/09   9:26:21 AM



h i gh l i gh ts  f rom  th e  i m por tan t  p a i n t i ngs 
a n d  s c u l p t u r e  a u c t i o n  a p r i l  2 0 0 9

bill hammond  flag    $255 595

tony fomison  study for dancing skeleton    $133 450

Colin McCahon  Waterfall    $239 525
guy ngan  habitation $9240

all prices include buyer’s premium

04 



2 High Street, Auckland  p +64 9 925 9000  
e reservations@hoteldebrett.com  w hoteldebrett.com

The iconic Hotel DeBrett is nestled in the 
heart of Auckland city, at the crossroads of 
Shortland Street’s business and High Street’s 
fashion precincts, just two short blocks from 
the waterfront. Our 25 rooms and suites are 
individually decorated in a mid-century 
modern style, show-casing contemporary 
New Zealand arts and crafts, overlaid with 

an icon 
is reborn

21st century comforts. We have lovingly 
restored the famous art deco ‘House Bar’ 
and created a casual dining environment in 
our ‘Kitchen’ restaurant. We welcome you 
to experience a mix of calm and bustle in 
central Auckland, and share our special 
home away from home, with personal yet 
professional service.



a selection of  highlights from 
the jim drummond collection 

& the new zealand + decorative arts auction may 09

titian studios $2325 naive bust $3100 crown lynn $975 twig table $2585 jane brenkley $4140

albert crum $1725 wharetana ware $5460 NZ brick co $485 crown lynn $1610 bohemia ware $945

clarice cliff $4600 chinese vases $1925 anton seuffert  $21925 rene lalique $1775 keith murray $2875

06

All prices include buyers premium



www.invivowines.com

“Aromas of black cherries, subtle coffee crème, 
   red currants and dark plums. Palate is intense 
   and immediately mouth filling.” 
     Rob Cameron, Invivo Winemaker

Invivo Wine New Zealand
Exclusive wine supporter 

for the New Zealand presence 
at the 53rd Venice Biennale 2009

New Release: Invivo Central Otago Pinot Noir 2008



important paintings and sculpture july 30
entries CLOSE: JUNE 24 2009

Colin McCahon
Buttercup Fields 
Forever IV
polyvinyl acetate on 
paper, 1967
770 x 550mm
$190 000 - $250 000

Ralph Hotere
Black Window: Towards 
Aramoana
oil on board in colonial 
sash window frame, 1981
1130 x 710mm  
$225 000 - $300 000

Dale Frank
Flying Solo Dawns 
Basting the Truth/
MILF’s & DILF’s 
Waiting 4 u/Auckland 
Landscape  
acrylic and varnish on 
canvas, 2004

2000 x 2600mm         
$55 000 - $75 000
 

08



Michael Parekowhai    What’s the Time Mr Woolf ?     type C print and applied marker pen, 2004/05  1025 x 1025mm         
$9000 - $14 000

The Odyssey Group Collection
The July 30th catalogue will also include this important buying collective. 
Assembled over ten years, the Odyssey Group Collection includes major 
works by Elizabeth Thomson, John Pule, Michael Parekowhai, Sara Hughes, 
Gavin Hurley, Graham Fletcher, Gretchen Albrecht, Stanley Palmer, Peter 
Robinson, Yuk King Tan, Emily Wolfe and Richard McWhannell.

09



tuesday 11th

August 2009

handpicked and unique items from a fascinating collection
10



 

saturday 22nd

august 2009

 
Ross Sutton will be well known to toy collectors throughout New 
Zealand as the former owner of Hamilton based Carousel Antiques. 

ART+OBJECT is pleased to offer Ross’ personal collection of superior 
examples from almost every toy category:  
 
Dinky   Corgi   Matchbox  Fun Ho!  Lincoln Toys Tonka  Triang  Kenner 
Star Wars  Trains including Hornby (O and OO gauge) Trix Twin  Britains 
figures and accessories  Tinplate including Lehmann Bandai Mettoy Haji 
Schuco Celluloid figures Dolls Teddy Bears Mechanical toys Pelham 
marionettes and hand puppets

The Ross Sutton 

Toy CollectioN  

11



thursday  20th

august 2009
20th century 

design    

gregory smith clear chair 2009 [working title] l/e 1/2 prototype $1500 - $3000

12



Peter Lorimer 
Damascus Steel 
Knife Set - $2,500
Edition of 15

Tangimoe Clay
Kete Hukahuka, Black 
- $600
Edition of 3
Kete Hukahuka, Brown 
- $600
Edition of 3

Vita Cochran
Hand Work Bag - $950
Edition of 10
Glove Compartment Bag 
- $950
Edition of 10

Richard Stratton
Snakes and Ladders 
Steeple Cup - $2400
Edition of 10

Ann Robinson 
2006 Form - $16,000
Edition of 12

Joe Sheehan
Survival Kit
Edition of 12 – Sold Out

Objectspace Limited 
Editions is an opportunity 
for serious collectors of 
contemporary New Zealand 
craft and design to acquire 
exclusive works by leading 
New Zealand makers.
_

_

_

_

8 Ponsonby Rd, Auckland
P O Box 68-762
Newton
Auckland 1032

T 09 376 6216
F 09 376 6246
E info@objectspace.org.nz
www.objectspace.org.nz

2009
5�—�11 June
Art+Object 

OB058 ltd_ed ad.indd   1 20/5/09   12:50:50 PM

gregory smith clear chair 2009 [working title] l/e 1/2 prototype $1500 - $3000

13



valuations
no rect
add HP trust     Recent commissions include:

Te Papa Tongarewa Special Projects

Waitakere City Council Peter Saubier Sculpture Collection

City Gallery Wellington Te Whare Toi The Parihaka Collection

Auckland City Libraries Tamaki Pataka Korero  Photography + Cartography

Rotorua Museum Te Whare Taonga o Te Arawa Taonga, Fine + Applied Arts

Christchurch Art Gallery Te Puna o Waiwhetu Fine Arts Collection

new Zealand Historic Places Trust  Various north Island properties

Auckland War Memorial Museum Tamaki Paenga Hira Special Projects

Sarjeant Gallery Te Whare o Rehua Whanganui Fine Arts Collection

Hawkes Bay Museum + Art Gallery Collection of Taonga, Fine + Applied Arts

The Portage Trust Fine + Applied Arts Collection 

Ernst & Young Auckland, Wellington,  Christchurch  Art Collection

Auckland City Council Aotea Square Sculpture 

IAG/NZI corporate Collection

To discuss commissioning an ART+OBJECT valuation contact James Parkinson,  

 09 354 4646    mob 021 222 8184    james@artandobject.co.nz

 

the 21st century auction house

14



auckland viewing times 

viewing
   

thursday    	 04 june	opening	 5pm – 8pm
friday 	    	 05 june		 9am – 5pm
saturday	 06 june		 11am – 4pm
sunday	    	 07 june			  11am – 4pm
monday	    	 08 june			  9am – 5pm
tuesday 	   	 09 june			  9am – 5pm
wednesday	 10 june			  9am – 5pm
thursday  	 11 june			  9am – 1pm

contemporary art 
and objects

thursday 11 june 6.30pm

 3 abbey street, newton auckland

THE 21 st CENTURY  
AUCTION HOUSE

15



1. Peter Stichbury
Heather Traymont
giclee print, edition of 50
signed and dated 2006
570 x 470mm
$3500 - $5000

2. Heather Straka
Ace of Clubs
oil on canvas on board
title inscribed, signed and dated 2003 verso
Provenance: Private collection, wellington
835 x 548mm
$3000 - $5000

3. Angela Singer
Treasure Hunt
jet beads and compound
120 x 520 x 60mm
Exhibited: ‘Insides Outsides’, Oedipus Rex Gallery, Auckland, 24 
August – 17 September 2004.
510 x 155 x 60mm
$800 - $1200

4. Gregor Kregar
Gnome
clear cast glass and lightbox
signed with artist’s initials G. K and dated ’05
325 x 160 x 110mm
$1000 - $2000

5. Jim Speers
Untitled
vinyl, acrylic and fluorescent light
463 x 710 x 200mm
$6000 - $9000

6. l.budd
If I Move Foward I will Destroy Myself
found objects, mixed media, acrylic and pastel
title inscribed, signed and dated 1995 and inscribed 1-2
580 x 420 x 420mm
$4000 - $6000





7. John Reynolds
Here is Belladonna the Lady of the Rocks the Lady of 
Situations
monoprint on linen
title inscribed, signed and dated 1999
1850 x 2280mm
$6000 - $9000

8. Francis Upritchard
Man and Tree
modelling material, acrylic and found objects, 2007
signed and dated ’97
150 x 255 x 180mm installation size variable
$8000 - $12 000



9. Julian Dashper
Clam
acrylic on paper
title inscribed, signed and dated 1991 verso
700 x 595mm
$4000 - $6000

10. Richard Reddaway
Untitled
mixed media
1200 x 1200 x 380mm
$4000 - $7000

11. Steve Carr
Big Cheese
foam and plastic, edition of 12 (2006)
1400 x 2100mm
$800 - $1400



12. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
123 x 128 x 128mm
$500 - $800

13. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
165 x 110 x 110mm
$500 - $800

14. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
290 x 170 x 170mm
$700 - $1200

15. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
230 x 115 x 115mm
$500 - $800

16. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
290 x 170 x 170mm
$700 - $1200

 
17. Angela Singer
Untitled
mixed media
signed and dated 2002
220 x 132 x 132mm
$500 - $800

15

12

14

13

16

17



18. John Reynolds
Blind
oil pastel on found screenprint mounted 
to canvas
title inscribed; title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1998 verso
350 x 280mm
$800 - $1400

19. John Reynolds
The Blind Eat Many a Fly
oil pastel on found screenprint mounted 
to canvas
title inscribed; title inscribed, signed 
and dated 1998 verso
350 x 280mm
$800 - $1400

20. John Reynolds
the blindman’s wife needs no painting
oil pastel on found screenprint mounted 
to canvas
title inscribed; title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1998 verso
350 x 280mm
$800 - $1400

21. Seraphine Pick
Untitled
ink and acrylic on paper
signed and dated ’97
285 x 210mm
$600 - $900



22. Peter Robinson
3.125%
mixed media
title inscribed
145 x 65 x 65mm
$1000 - $2000

23. Elizabeth Thomson
Untitled (Beetle)
patinated bronze
1010 x 295 x 300mm
$5000 - $8000

24. Michael Parekowhai
Atarangi
two pot paint on aluminium, four parts
200 x 800 x 100mm
$12 000 - $18 000



25. William Dunning
Antipodean Embranchment
charcoal and acrylic wash on paper, 
triptych
title inscribed and signed verso
1055 x 750mm
$6000 - $9000

26. Russell Moses
Matauri Bay Site Pacific XIII
acrylic on board, polyptych
title inscribed, signed and dated ’02 verso
560 x 1250mm installation size
$9000 - $13 000



27. Chris Heaphy
Walking Aids
acrylic on canvas, diptych
title inscribed, signed and dated 
1997
500 x 850mm overall
$8000 - $14 000

28. Michael Shepherd
Untitled, Still Life with LP record
oil on board
inscribed 86
450 x 575mm
$8000 - $12 000



29. Peter Robinson
I Exist I Am Not Another I Am
lamda print mounted to aluminium, edition of 5 
(2001)
2190 x 1195mm
$10 000 - $15 000

30. John Pule
Mougatote
oil and ink on canvas
inscribed and dated 2005
1000 x 1000mm
$14 000 - $20 000



31. Simon Kaan
Untitled
oil on board
signed and dated 2003
1625 x 1200mm
Exhibited: ‘Mō Tātou: Ngāi Tahu Whānui’, Te Papa 
Tongarewa, Wellington, July 8 2006 – August 9 
2009.
Provenance: Private collection, South Island
$14 000 - $20 000

32. Bill Riley
Hush No. 1
acrylic on aluminium
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2003 verso
1200 x 2400mm
$7000 - $10 000 

33. Reuben Paterson
I Don’t Want No Coversation, I Just Want 

Ejaculation
glitterdust on canvas

title inscribed, signed and dated 2003 verso
1220 x 1216mm

Provenance: Purchased by the current owner from Gow 
Langsford Gallery, Sydney in 2004

$10 000 - $15 000
   





34. Giovanni Intra
Thank God It’s Spring
charcoal on paper, diptych (1990)
title inscribed
1020 x 1520mm
$1000 - $2000

35. Seraphine Pick
Untitled
oil and graphite on paper on board
signed and dated 1994; original 
Claybrook Gallery label affixed 
verso
1055 x 750mm
$4000 - $6000

36. Judy Darragh
Riverscape
mixed media
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1990 verso
825 x 970 x 160mm
$2500 - $4000



40. Jim Speers
Skull
digital print mounted on 
dybond, 2008
title inscribed
840 x 590mm
$600 - $1000

37. et al.
ibid. public projects
screenprint on vinyl

837 x 1195mm
$2000 - $3000

38. et al.
ibid. public projects
screenprint on vinyl

837 x 1195mm
$2000 - $3000

39. Sara Hughes
Love Letter
screenprint, 17/25
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2006
750 x 565mm
$1200 - $2000



42. Simon Ingram
Untitled
acrylic on aluminium
title inscribed, signed and dated 
verso
500 x 400mm
$700 - $1200

43. Matthew Couper
Sorry…  State Write Off!
enamel on tin
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 19th of April 2007
213 x 152mm
$400 - $600

41. Merilyn Tweedie
Happy Hour or Thousands 
of People No. 4
mixed media
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 1989 on original 
Claybrook Gallery label 
affixed verso
535 x 215mm
$2000 - $3000

44. Michael Stevenson
Wise Men
oil on board
title inscribed, signed and dated 27 
February 1990; title inscribed, signed and 
dated verso
600 x 900mm
$8000 - $12 000



45. Martin Poppelwell
Study for Shanghai Clipping III
oil on linen, diptych
title inscribed, signed and dated 2006
1680 x 2740mm overall
$13 000 - $20 000

46. Rohan Wealleans
Budder
enamel house paint and pins on board
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2002 verso
1300 x 1030 x 140mm
$10 000 - $16 000



47. Francis Upritchard
Gesturing Bronze
cast bronze, 2007
410 x 200 x 130mm
Exhibited: ‘Of Deities or Mortals’, Christchurch Art Gallery 
Te Puna O Waiwhetu, November 16, 2007 – February 10, 2008.
$18 000 - $26 000



Francis Upritchard’s Gesturing Bronze of 2007 is a sculpture that operates 
like a psychological doppelganger – a half-remembered apparition always seems 
to be lurking about her work.

Many viewers will have had at best the pale imitation of a classical education. 
A smattering of romance languages, the first twenty pages of a dog-eared Greek 
history text and a few semi-interested trips to the Museum have resulted in 
a broken down global consciousness of degrading historical fragments that 
barely registers on the personal radar.

Most of us could spot a pyramid at twenty paces but a canopic urn? the Egyptian 
deity Anubis? (the one with the Jackal head) how about recalling just one of 
Hercules Labours? Clue: there were twelve of them according to Google. 

This cultural amnesia means that In the space of less than one hundred years 
poor old Arch Duke Franz Ferdinand is recycled as a Scottish pop band who 
themselves are feasting on the carrion of post-punk auteurs Orange Juice and 
Josef K.

In this psychic space we find a free-associating Upritchard and her enigmatic 
Gesturing Bronze. We know he is acting as a metaphor but what the hell for? 
He’s dressed a bit like Gandhi, but why?

Upritchard’s practice has been described as Museumalogical which is cack-
handed way of saying her work tomb raids bits of history, ethnography, 
forgotten philosophy, pagan iconography etc and serves it up as fetish objects 
for the culturally semi-literate. 

But the fetish object only resonates if the metaphor it is a stunt double for 
still has a pulse. The frisson experienced before Upritchard’s work is a clear 
indication that even as she is hotwiring our heavily degraded memory banks there 
is plenty of juice in the battery.

That she is tapping into a global consciousness can be seen in the way her work 
travels. Since her groaning mummy first caught the artworld’s attention at 
Britain’s Beck’s Futures art award in 2002 Upritchard has exhibited globally 
and was the 2006 Walters Prize winner for her exhibition Doomed, Doomed all 
Doomed. In 2009 she represents New Zealand at the Venice Biennale. 

This Gesturing Bronze comes from an ongoing body of work within which 
Upritchard depicts philosophers, prophets, priestly and hermit figures that 
reside in many cultures. These individual seated, standing and gesturing figures 
are metaphors for the ascetic life and the search for truth. Who the figure 
actually is or the truth he points to is now shrouded in mystery, however the 
intent of his gesture still registers as authentic. We have seen it a million times, 
most recently on the history channel.

It’s a cliché but I think it was the Emperor Augustus, (or was it Churchill?) who 
said, ‘Those who forget history are doomed to repeat it’*.  As the Gesturing 
Bronze so eloquently points out… the remembering is tricky!

Hamish Coney

 

*This 1905 saying is actually attributed to the Spanish poet and philosopher 
George Santayana who is credited with what has become to be known as 

Santayana’s Aphorism on Repetitive.



48. Rohan Wealleans
Untitled
acrylic, polystyrene and paper
580 x 870mm
exhibited: ‘Terror firmer’, ivan anthony 
gallery, auckland, 2-26 may 2007.
$2500 - $3500

49. Michael Harrison
Map
watercolour, graphite and acrylic on paper
title inscribed, signed and dated November 
1989 verso; Hamish McKay Gallery blind 
stamp applied verso
227 x 193mm
$1000 - $2000

50. Michael Parekowhai
Elmer Budd
taxidermied sparrow and powder 
coated aluminium
original Michael Lett label affixed
225 x 170 x 80mm
$5000 - $7000

51. Tony de Lautour and 
Peter Robinson
man and Sword
oil on found shopping bag
signed and dated 1995
580 x 870mm
$3000 - $5000

52. Judy Millar
Untitled
oil and acrylic on canvas
signed and dated 2002 verso
1400 x 2100mm
$13 000 - $18 000





53. Ian Scott
White Vision
acrylic on canvas
title inscribed, signed and dated 2004 
verso
1650 x 1350mm
$18 000 - $28 000

54. Don Driver
Duraband 5
mixed media
title inscribed, signed and dated 1987 
verso
1400 x 2100mm
$8000 - $14 000



55. Michael Parekowhai
The Bosom of Abraham
screenprinted vinyl on fluorescent light 
housing
1300 x 220 x 80mm
$5000 - $7000

56. Michael Parekowhai
The Bosom of Abraham
screenprinted vinyl on fluorescent light 
housing
1300 x 220 x 80mm
$5000 - $7000



57. Martin Poppelwell
One 2
acrylic on paper
title inscribed and signed and inscribed don’t 
(don’t write on your arty boy)
350 x 283mm
$1000 - $2000

58. Simon Esling
Untitled
ink and watercolour on paper
signed and dated 2004 verso
200 x 200mm
$500 - $800

59. Tony de Lautour
Looking for Books
oil on board
title inscribed, signed and dated 1999 verso
228 x 306mm
Provenance: Purchased from Hamish McKay 
Gallery, Wellington in 1999
$1000 - $2000

60. Samantha Mitchell
Black Box
ink and collage on paper
title inscribed
139 x 216mm
$300 - $600



62. Julian Dashper
Cresting Waves
acrylic on laminate board
title inscribed, signed and dated 1989 
verso
593 x 795mm
$3000 - $5000

63. John Walsh
Pare and Maui
oil on board
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 
verso
320 x 785mm
$6000 - $9000

61. Julian Dashper
Cass
gelatin silver print and pastel on 
paper, diptych (1986)
artist’s name, title and edition 
number (3/10) printed on artist’s 
original label
410 x 1160mm overall
$4500 - $6500



65. Peter Stichbury
Joe Gruver

acrylic on linen
title inscribed, signed and dated 2007 verso
Exhibited: ‘The Alumni’, Te Tuhi, 12 July – 21 

September 2008 (touring)
Reference: David Eaggleton, ‘Living Dolls’, The 

Listener, January 24 – 30 2009, p. 34.
600 x 500mm

$15 000 - $20 000

64. Thomas Elliott
Shine
acrylic on hessian on canvas
signed and dated ’07 verso
1600 x 1800mm
$6000 - $9000





66. John Reynolds
Something Mark II
 oil paint marker and acrylic on canvas
title inscribed, signed and dated 2004 verso
830 x 630mm
$4500 - $6500*

68. Brett Graham
Untitled – Karakia
carved wooden relief
1065 x 563 x 90mm
$2000 - $3000

67. Lonnie Hutchinson
seven sisters
black building paper
signed and dated ’04
1050 x 580mm installation size
$1800 - $2800



69. Michael Harrison
Between the Rocks
watercolour and acrylic on 
paper
signed, title inscribed, dated 
25.9.03 - 16.10.03
295 x 205mm

$2400 - $3000

69A. Michael Harrison
River of Salt
watercolour and acrylic on 
paper
signed, title inscribed, 
dated 5.10.03 - 21.10.03
295 x 205mm

$2400 - $3000

70. Michael Harrison
Altar
acrylic on paper
signed; title inscribed and dated 
28-3-95, 7-7-95, 28-3-97
210 x 292mm

$1200 - $2000

71. Tony de Lautour
N. Z
oil on canvas
title inscribed
400 x 435mm
$2500 - $4000



                 

an exceptional collection of twelve
 new zealand photographs 

from a distinguished private collector

We are pleased to offer the following twelve lots from an important private collection.  Although the vendor wishes to remain anonymous we felt 
that, despite this, as a collection it was more than worthy of being acknowledged as such.  Collections come in all shapes and sizes yet rarely 
do they come as tightly-focused and as well conceived as this one.  It serves as an excellent reminder that the best collections are often most 
memorable by virtue of what they exclude, as opposed to what they include. 

Any serious collection of New Zealand Contemporary photographs should acknowledge Peter Peryer and the sustained contribution he has made 
to photography as art in this country.  This collection includes four seminal Peryer’s.  From the very sought-after Trout, which the artist took at Lake 
Taupo in 1987 and from which he only ever printed around twelve gelatin silver prints of, through to the hauntingly beautiful Whakarewarewa, the 
richly-discursive Waterfall and onto the formal aggression of the later Datura (2002), the collection acts as a snapshot of an artist who uses the 
lens as a means to examine the intimate dialectic which exists between the ordinary and the extraordinary, the natural and the manufactured, the 
metaphysical and the mundane and the past and the present.  

If the form of the book is the most common means through which modern society engages with the photographic image, then Laurence Aberhart 
again subverts our expectations of what a photograph can convey through the exquisite portfolio Release.  Contained inside this superbly bound 
volume is a mini-retrospective of many of the artist’s best images.  Aberhart takes us on a virtual road trip from Balclutha to Waitaruke, stopping 
us in our tracks along the way with images as unforgettable as Midway Beach, Gisborne 13 June 1986 and the all-time classic Taranaki, (The 
Heavens Declare the Glory of God), New Plymouth, 14 May 1986.  Using a 100 year old view camera, Aberhart produces images which are 
steeped in the history not only of his country but also in the medium of photography.

The country’s leading female contemporary photographers also make a small but essential appearance in this collection with a rare, vintage print 
of Rauwha Tamaiparea by Marti Freidlander, two photographs from Anne Noble’s Antarctica residency, an Ann Shelton photograph which was 
exhibited as part of the ‘Slow Release’ exhibition of New Zealand photography which was shown at Heide Museum of Modern Art in Melbourne in 
2002, as well as two Yvonne Todd portraits. 

Ben Plumbly         



                 

72. Peter Peryer
Whakarewarewa
gelatin silver print
title inscribed and dated 1993 verso
340 x 515mm
Illustrated: Gregory Burke (ed), Second Nature: Peter Peryer, 
Photographer (edition Stemmle, 1995), pl. 54.
$6000 - $9000

73. Fiona Pardington
Female Kiwi, Apteryx haasti, Kaiterangi Valley, AV2848, Canterbury 
Museum and Female Huia, Heterolocha acuitirostris, Mangaroa Hill 
Hutt Valley 1885, Collector, Len Harris: 1072.20 1950, AV2746, 
Canterbury Museum
gold-toned gelatin silver prints, diptych (2004)
508 x 610mm each
Illustrated: Lara Strongman (ed), Contemporary New Zealand 
Photographers (Wellington, 2006), p. 18 – 19.
$9000 - $14 000



                 

74. Yvonne Todd
Draize
led print, 3/3
title inscribed, signed and dated 2003 verso
210 x 170mm
Exhibited: ‘The Book of Martha’, Peter 
McLeavey Gallery, Wellington, 2003
$1000 - $2000

75. Yvonne Todd
Clinique Consultant II
lightjet print, 2/3
title inscribed and dated 2002 verso
900 x 703mm
$6000 - $8000



                 

76. Peter Peryer
Trout
gelatin silver print
title inscribed and dated 1987 verso
460 x 302mm
Illustrated: Gregory Burke (ed), Second Nature: 
Peter Peryer, Photographer (edition Stemmle, 1995), 
pl. 67.
$9000 - $14 000 
  



                 

77. Laurence Aberhart
Release
a limited edition portfolio of eight 8” x 10” selenium and gold toned contact prints, edition 10/ 14 (1989)
published by the artist and Pyramid Press of the Antipodes
395 x 490 x 22mm: publication size
193 x 245mm: print size
$27 000 - $35 000 



                 



                 

78. Anne Noble
Goal Post, Antarctica
digital pigment print on rag paper (2002)
380 x 470mm
Illustrated: Lara Strongman (ed), Contemporary New Zealand 
Photographers (Wellington, 2006), p. 63.
$3000 - $5000

79. Anne Noble
William’s Field
pigment print on archival paper, 2002
400 x 475mm
$3000 - $5000

80. Ann Shelton
0900 # 1 from A Girl in Every Port
type C photograph
original Heide Gallery, Slow Release exhibition label affixed verso
710 x 900mm
Exhibited: ‘Slow Release: Recent Photography in New Zealand’, 
Heide Museum of Modern Art, Melbourne, Australia, 10 August – 22 
September 2002 (touring).
$2800 - $4000



                 

81. Peter Peryer
 Waterfall

gelatin silver print
title inscribed, signed and dated 1982 verso

400 x 310mm
Illustrated: Gregory Burke (editor), Second Nature: Photographer 

(Edition Stemmle, 1995), p. 41.
$5000 - $7000

82. Peter Peryer
Datura

gelatin silver print, edition of 15 (2002)
400 x 300mm

Exhibited: ‘Slow Release: Recent Photography in New Zealand’, Heide 
Museum of Modern Art, Melbourne, Australia, 10 August – 22 September 

2002 (touring).
Illustrated: in the above exhibition catalogue, p. 10.

Illustrated: Lara Strongman (ed), Contemporary New Zealand 
Photographers (Wellington, 2006), p. 18 – 83.

$4000 - $6000

83. Marti Freidlander
Rauwha Tamaiparea

vintage gelatin silver print, circa 1970
378 x 297mm

$5000 - $7000  



84. Richard Maloy
Blue Flowers
type C print, 1/3
title inscribed, signed and dated 2000 verso
760 x 940mm
$1400 - $2000

85. Richard Maloy
Silver Rock
type C print, 2/3
title inscribed, signed and dated 2001
655 x 550mm
$900 - $1600

86. Jae Hoon Lee
Window
type C print, edition of 8
990 x 740mm
$4000 - $6000



87. Marti Freidlander
Make Things Happen

vintage gelatin silver print, 1969
original exhibition label affixed verso

400 x 310mm
$3000 - $5000         

88. Di Ffrench
Hunter/Warrior

cibachrome print, 1990
original Di Ffrench artist’s estate label affixed 

verso
860 x 1043mm

$1500 - $2500

89. Christine Webster
Felicity 1

gelatin silver print
title inscribed, signed and dated 1980 verso

275 x 350mm
$600 - $900

90. Fiona Pardington
Puhi Wahine/ Rere Toroha/ Ae:
I-V, 2004
gelatin silver print
320 x 200mm  
$1800 - $3000



91. Michael Parekowhai
Larry Vickers
type C  print, edition of 10
original Gow Langsford Gallery 
label affixed verso
544 x 440mm 
$3000 - $5000

92. Fiona Pardington
Bird in Fist
digital print, 11/15
title inscribed, signed and dated 
2001 verso
67 x 50mm
$600 - $900

93. Michael Parekowhai
Elmer Keith
type C print, 4/10
original Gow Langsford Gallery label 
affixed verso
440 x 544mm
$3000 - $5000



94. Christine Webster
The Blue Angel from Circus 
of Angels
unique cibachrome print, 1997
1540 x 1045mm
$2500 - $4000

95. Layla Rudneva-Mackay
I don’t see you today.  I only see the backs of the 
black curtain hung closely over my eyes.  Behind 
the black my breath is warm.  I run after thoughts 
and words.  Pictures. Behind the black ideas move 
fast.  I can’t catch them behind the blacks.  I have 
to let go.  I don’t know what word will come to 
you from behind the black.  But I know they will 
come.  I have no plan, nothing to speak of.  They 
just come. I don’t know who they are. They come 
speaking. I don’t know what they are saying. I try 
to catch the wave.  I am trying to tie down the 
tide for you. I know not what comes next, but 
it’s coming for you. From behind the black words 
become, for you.  It is not me.
type C print, edition of 8
1445 x 1150mm
$3000 - $5000



98. Peter Madden
Man Interlopercine
found photographic images
title inscribed, signed and 
dated ’04 verso
270 x 270mm
$1000 - $1800

96. Ben Cauchi
My Father’s Mother
gelatin silver print, 2001
195 x 245mm
$1000 - $2000

97. Ben Cauchi
Aged Six Months
gelatin silver print, 2001
195 x 245mm
$1000 - $2000

99. Ben Cauchi
Studio Aid
ambrotype print
title inscribed, signed and 
dated 2004 verso
237 x 190mm
Provenance: Private 
collection, Wellington
$2500 - $4000



100. Eve Arnold
Marilyn Monroe Dancing with 

Arthur Miller, Nevada on Location 
for The Misfits, 1960

gelatin silver print
title inscribed, signed and dated verso

260 x 385mm
$2000 - $4000

101. Laurence Aberhart
Taranaki from Oeo Road Under 
Moonlight
gelatin silver print
title inscribed, signed and dated 
1999
170 x 243mm
$5000 - $8000

102. Laurence Aberhart
Lodge Concord No. 39, Papanui, 

Christchurch, 1981
gelatin silver print

title inscribed, signed and dated 1981 verso
193 x 240mm

Exhibited: ‘Nature Morte: 105 Photographs, 
1971 – 1989 by Laurence Aberhart’, National 

Art Gallery, Wellington, 1990
Illustrated: in the catalogue for the above 

exhibition, p. 21.
$4000 - $6000



103. Brian Brake
Picasso at the Bull Fight
gelatin silver print, 1955
505 x 402mm
Provenance: Private Collection Auckland
$4000 - $7000

104. Peter Peryer
New Zealand
gelatin silver print
title inscribed, signed and dated 15. 3. 91verso
400 x 310mm
Illustrated: Gregory Burke (editor), Second Nature: 
Photographer (Edition Stemmle, 1995), p. 105.
$4000 - $6000



OBJECTS



105. Martin Poppelwell
Good Bad Ugly
bottle with slip decoration
H.410mm
$1000 - $1200

106. Martin Poppelwell
Stripped jug
H.250mm
$200 - $300

107. Martin Poppelwell
Le Bol aux Onions et la pipes
D.325mm
$750 - $1000

108. Martin Poppelwell
Whose Afraid of Virginia 
Woolf
D.230mm
$300 - $400

109. Martin Poppelwell
Life before the Things
ceramic skull
W.190mm
$400 - $700

110. Bronwynne Cornish
Canister with figural 
finial
H.340mm
$800 - $1000

111. Bronwynne Cornish
Goddess figure
H.300mm
$600 - $700

112. Bronwynne Cornish 
Two handled amphora
H.240mm
$525 - $625

113. Bronwynne Cornish
Dahlia/shoe/vase 
- Allude series
H.530mm
$2000 - $2500

105

106

107

110

108

111

112

113 

109



114. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Anagama fired ‘Arrow Pot’
H.290mm
$700 - $900

115. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Anagama fired bottle vase
H.260mm
$400 - $500

116. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Anagama fired ovoid vase
H.350mm
$300 - $400

117. Bruce and estelle Martin
Anagama fired mizusashi (water pot)
H.220mm
$400 - $600

118. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Squat circular pot with pierced walls
D.335mm
$300 - $500

119. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Mallet shaped bottle vase
H.265mm
$100 - $200

120. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Tazza with conical foot
H.165mm
$200 - $300

121. Bruce and estelle Martin
Cylindrical vessel
D.190mm
$200 - $400

122. Bruce and Estelle Martin
Spherical vase
H.235mm
$150 - $250

114

115

116

118
120 122 

121

119117



123. Barry Brickell
Jar with resist pattern
H.200mm
$200 - $300

124. Len castle
Dish with gestural decoration
D.265mm
$250 - $350

125. Len Castle 
Bowl with blue interior glaze.
D.380mm
$600 - $800

126. Barry Brickell
Circular lidded casserole 
dish
D.270mm
$100 - $200

127. Barry Brickell
Fatso jug
H.340mm
$1200 - $1400

128. Barry Brickell
Spiromorph
H.880mm
$3000 - $3500

123

124

125

127

126

128  



129. Len Castle
Slab sided vase
H.360mm
$1000 - $1500

130. Len Castle
Ovoid pot
H.375mm
$1800 - $2200

131. Len Castle
Slab sided blossom pot
H.360mm
$1250 - $1500

132. Len Castle
Rope impressed Pitcher
H.270mm
$600 - $700

133. Len Castle
‘Lava’ glaze spherical pot
H.180mm
$400 - $500

134. Len Castle
Baluster vase
H.210mm
$400 - $500

135. Len Castle
pouring vessel
H.240mm
$400 - $500

 
136. Len Castle
Oblong dish with gestural design
W.320mm
$100 - $200

129
136 130

131

132

133

134

135



137. Len Castle 
Slab sided bottle vase
H.290mm
$1000 - $1250

138. Len Castle 
Blue bowl AF
D.375mm
$200 - $300

139. Len Castle
Ash glazed ‘Avian’ bowl
D.370mm
$1400 - $1600

140. Len Castle
Blue glazed ‘Avian’ bowl
W.240mm
$500 - $700

141. Len Castle
Blue glazed ‘Avian’ bowl
W.240mm
$500 - $700

142. Len Castle
Bowl, impressed and sgrafitto 
D.270mm
$500 - $700

143. Len Castle
‘Crater lake’ bowl
D.425mm
$1500 - $2000

144. Len Castle
Red ‘Lava’ bowl
D.340mm
$1500 - $1750

145. Len Castle
Circular ramekin
D.120mm
$30 - $50

137

138

139

140
141

145 144 143 142



143. Len Castle
‘Crater lake’ bowl
D.425mm
$1500 - $2000

144. Len Castle
Red ‘Lava’ bowl
D.340mm
$1500 - $1750

145. Len Castle
Circular ramekin
D.120mm
$30 - $50

146. Len Castle
Discoid vase
H.410mm
$1500 - $1800

147. Len Castle
Discoid vase
H.440mm
$1800 - $2000

148. Len Castle
Hanging stoneware discoid bottle
H.290mm
$450 - $700

149. Len Castle
Hanging stoneware form
W.250mm
$500 - $700

150. Len Castle
Cone form sedge vase
H.250mm
$350 - $450

151. Len Castle
Carafe with figural boss
H.240mm
$250 - $350

152. Len Castle
Three small dishes
Largest D.190mm
$150 - $300

153. Len Castle
Four spherical grass vases
Largest H.120mm
$300 - $400

154. Len Castle
Three ash glazed dishes
Largest D.220mm
$400 - $500

146
153

152
147

154       

149

148

150

151



155. Mirek Smisek
Salt glazed jug
H.220mm
$150 - $250

156. Mirek Smisek
Bowl on pedestal foot
D.240mm
$350 - $450

157. Mirek Smisek
Flagon and 6 yunomi
H.290mm
$150 - $250

158. Mirek Smisek
Flask
H.205mm
$60 - $100

159. Mirek Smisek
Two flasks with resist decoration
H.200mm
$150 - $250

160. Mirek Smisek
Salt and pepper shakers
H.145mm
$50 - $75

161. Ruth Castle
Star of David rattan cane dish
D.385mm
$125 - $200

162. Ruth Castle
Palm and rattan circular platter
D.340mm
$150 - $25

163. Ruth Castle
Hanging onion basket
H.600mm
$125 - $200

164. Ruth Castle
Hanging garlic basket
H.400mm
$100 - $175

161

162 163

164

155

156

157

158

159

160



165. Janet Leach
Slab formed cylindrical 
(tree Stump) vase
H.240mm
$1500 - $2000

166. Takeichi Kawai
Four pressed slab dishes
150mm sq
$600 - $800

167. Takashi Hinoda
My Fair Lady
Exhib Fletcher Challenge ceramics award 
1992 (no 61)
610 x 480 x 370mm
$1200 - $1500

165

166 167



168. Ernest Shufflebotham
Coronation commemorative loving cup 
for crown lynn
Uniquely inscribed and numbered (No.1)
W.190mm
$2000 - $2500

169. NZ Shipping Co 
Passenger List including 
Shufflebotham family
$200 - $300

170. David Jenkin for Crown Lynn
High waisted vase with horses
H.235mm
$600 - $800

171. Daniel Steenstra for Crown Lynn
Ovoid vase with bamboo
H.235mm
$400 - $600

172. Daniel Steenstra
Shoulder vase cracked ice pattern
H.160mm
$300 - $500

173. Daniel Steenstra for Crown Lynn
Baluster vase with banded pattern
H.245mm
$300 - $400

174. Daniel Steenstra for Crown Lynn
Tall ‘tulip’ vase with lanceolate 
pattern
H.275mm
$350 - $550

175. Wharetana ware [Crown Lynn]
Tiki bookends
H.145mm
$2600 - $3200

168

169

172

173

171

170

175

174



176. Len Castle
Sea Secret/Fossil
L.200mm
$300 - $400

177. Len Castle
Sea Secret/Fossil
L.150mm
$300 - $400

178. Gavin Chilcott
Lozenge shaped vase
H.300mm
$200 - $300

179. Jane Zusters
Box with applied elements
H.195mm
$600 - $900

180. Jane Zusters
Box with sgraffito panels
H.190mm
$600 - $900

181. Jane Zusters
Box with sgraffito decoration
H.130mm
$150 - $250

182. Jane Zusters
Box with sgraffito lid
H.100mm
$150 - $250

183. Denis O’Connor
Bottle form
H.210mm
$400 - $600

178

180

181

179

183

182

177

176



184. Guy Ngan
Bronze sculpture
H.415mm
$1500 -$2500

185. Marte Szirmay
Maori basket of Knowledge
Cast pewter
H.180mm
$150 - $250

186. John Edgar
Lightstone
L.120mm
$300 - $400

187. Sofia Tekela-Smith
Sofia [fibreglass and acrylic]
400  x 355mm
Untitled [double disc mother of pearl 
and waxed thread lei]
$1800 - $2200

188. Kingsley Baird
Investigation in Scale: Reliquary
Bronze 2008 ed 1/6
140 x 340 x 300mm
$4800 - $5200

189. Brian Flintoff
 and Nga
Whalebone
W.120mm
$1000 - $1200

190. Warwick Freeman
Obsidian and gold disc pendent
D.48mm
$1200 - $1400

191. Warwick Freeman
Silver tabua necklace
W.223mm
$1000 - $1200

185

184

186

187

190

191

189188



192. Andy Warhol
Campbell’s Soup
L/E porcelain plate 
D.270mm
$300 - $400

193. Andy Warhol
Soup can and dollars
L/E porcelain plate
D.270mm
$300 - $400

194. paul hartigan 
Christ and Madonna
two porcelain plates
D.240mm
$300 - $400

195. Richard Killeen
Fish and Sticks, 1978
[Temuka Potteies]
420  x 285mm
$600 - $700

196. Gregor Kregar
Piggy bank
[The Pygg bank project, 2005]
L.270mm
$200 - $300

197. Gregor Kregar
Piggy bank
L.295mm
$200 - $300

192

193

194

197

196

195



198. Ann Robinson
Tapering square section vase
H.400mm
$4000 - $5000

199. Gary Nash
Green moon flask vase
H.250mm
$150 - $250

200. Gary Nash
Blue flask vase
H.300mm
$150 - $250

201. Gary Nash
Squat circular vase
2001
D.220mm
$200 - $350

202. Artist Unknown
Signed inscribed NZ ‘81
vase
H.160mm
$40 - $60

203. Gary Nash
Cylindrical vase
H.380mm
$300 - $400

204. Gary Nash 
Platter with cutting
D.390mm
$100 - $200

205. Artist Unknown
Circular bowl
D.300mm
$200 - $300

198

201

199

200

202 203

204



204. Gary Nash 
Platter with cutting
D.390mm
$100 - $200

205. Artist Unknown
Circular bowl
D.300mm
$200 - $300

206. bertil vallien for Kosta Boda
Squat oval bottle
$75 - $100

207. Kjell Engman for Kosta Boda
Footed bowl
D.220mm
$100 - $200

208. Kjell Engman for Kosta Boda
Pitcher
H.325mm
$100 - $200

209. Kjell Engman for Kosta Boda
Stemmed gass
H.250mm
$50 - $100

210. Bertil vallien for Kosta Boda
Slender necked bottle
H.325mm
$75 – 125

211. Kosta Boda
Fruit
W.195mm
$50 -$100

212. Ann Wahlstrom 
for Kosta Boda
Scallop rimmed dish
D.220mm
$40 -$60

213. Ann Wahlstrom 
For Kosta Boda
Scallop rimmed bowl
H.200mm
$50 - $100

205

206

207

211

210

208
209 213  

212



214. Ann Robinson
blown vase with coloured canes, 1986
H.330mm
$2800 - $3200

215. Peter Collis 
Spire necked bottle vase
$80 - $120

216. Peter Collis
Spire necked bottle vase
$100 - $150

217. Peter Collis
Spire necked bottle vase
$100 - $150

218. Peter Collis 
Spire necked bottle vase
$100 - $150

219. Doris Dutch
Townscape plaque
W.260mm
$150 - $200

220. Doris Dutch
Townscape plaque
W.390mm
$150 - $200

221. John Parker
Stoneware matt black vase
H.245mm
$300 – $400

222. John Parker
Stoneware matt black bowl
D.205mm
$350 - $500

223. John Crichton
Mosaic charger
D.700mm
$3000 - $4000

224. John Crichton
Msaic charger
D.570mm
$1700 - $2200

225. Geoff Fairburn
Decorated gourd
H.220mm
$90 – $120

226. Geoff Fairburn
Large decorative gourd
H.620mm
$150 - $225

215 216 217

218

214

219

220 225

222

221

226

224

223



227. Melis van der Sluis
Large oblong platter
W.560mm
$700 – $800

228. Melis van der Sluis 
Mallet shaped bottle 
H.185mm
$400 - $500

229. Melis van der Sluis
Hemispherical, footed  bowl 
D.195mm
$300 - $400

230. Melis van der Sluis
Slab sided vase
H.290mm
$500 - $600

231. Ross Mitchell Anyon
Ceramic bowl and raku tablet
D.150mm
$150 - $200

232. James Greig 
Transformation series vase
H.160mm
$1500 - $1800

233. James Greig
Transformation series vase
H.300mm
$1000 - $1500

234. James Greig
Leaf shaped bowl
W.400mm
$1000 -  $1500

235.Joan Campbell (Aust)
Raku ovoid form
H.260mm
$180 - $220

236. Margaret Radford
Triple necked tubular vase
H.190mm
$150 - $200

229

227

228

231

236

233
232 234

235

230



237. Peter Stichbury
Ovoid vase
H.290mm
$400 - $500

238. Peter Stichbury
Baluster vase
H.165mm
$50 - $100

239. Harry and may davis
Teapot and covered butter dish
Pot H.205mm
$200 -$300

240. Warren TippetT
Jug
H.150mm
$80 - $110

241.Peter Stichbury
Flask
H.170mm
$40 - $60

242. Peter Stichbury
Flask
H.245mm
$50 - $70

243. Peter Stichbury
Two baluster vases
Tallest H.180mm
$150 - $200

244. Warren Tippett
Teapot
$150 - $200

245. Peter Stichbury
Plate with leaf pattern
D.150mm
$80 - $140

246. Peter Stichbury
Small plate
D.75mm
$40 - $60

247.Helen Mason
Shallow bowl
D.290mm
$50 - $100

237

238

239

240

243

241

242

244

245

246

247



242. Peter Stichbury
Flask
H.245mm
$50 - $70

243. Peter Stichbury
Two baluster vases
Tallest H.180mm
$150 - $200

244. Warren Tippett
Teapot
$150 - $200

245. Peter Stichbury
Plate with leaf pattern
D.150mm
$80 - $140

246. Peter Stichbury
Small plate
D.75mm
$40 - $60

247.Helen Mason
Shallow bowl
D.290mm
$50 - $100

248. Warren Tippett
Coffee and Tea pots, milk and sugar
Tallest H.205
$200 - $300

249. Peter Stichbury
Two ovoid vases
Talest H.150mm
$150 - $200

250. Warren Tippett
Tankard
H.140mm
$100 - $140

251. Peter Stichbury
Coffee pot
H.230mm
$60 - $100

252. Harry and May Davis
Wine Ewer with resist decoration
H.420mm
$500 - $600

253. Frederika Ernsten 
Ovoid lamp base
H.290mm
$50 - $90

248

249

250

251

252

253



254. Doris Dutch
Oval platter
W.330mm
$50 - $100

255. Doris Dutch
Square plate 
200  x 190mm
$125 - $150

256. Steve Scholfield
Rocket Pottery stoneware dish
D.340mm
$200 -$250

257. Doris Dutch
Oval plate
W.325mm
$50 - $90

258. Steve Scholfield
Rocket Pottery stoneware dish
D.335mm
$200 - $250

259. Harry and May Davis
Large bowl
D.370mm
$275 - $325

260. Artis Unknown Marked MU
Baluster vase with combed design
H260mm
$200 - $250

262. Artist unknown
Vase with gestural design
H.330mm
$50 - $75

263. Graeme Storm
Baluster bottle with lug handle
$200 - $250

264. Artist Unknown
Chino squat circular vase
D.170mm
$50 – $100

265. Ted Kindleysides
Anthropomophic jug
H.130mm
$60 - $100

254

255

256

258

257

259

260

264 263

262



 
266. Ted Kindleysides
Zoomorphic jug
H.110mm
$50 - $75

267. Ted Kindleysides
Zoomorphic jug
H.120mm
$50 -$75

268. Merilyn Wiseman
Large Platter
L.500mm
$230 -$280

269. Keith Blight
Tall cylindrical vase
H.490mm
$120 - $180

270. Christine Boswikk
Porcelain vessel AF
H.320mm
$30 - $50

271. Mirek Smisek 
Shallow Bowl
D300mm
$200 - $300

272. Keith Blight
Fossill patterned Slab vase
H.320mm
$250 - $300

273. Jan Van Der Putten
Large flagon
H.420mm
$300 - $400

274. warren tippett
Four mouthed vase
H.180mm
$300 - $400

275. Don Thornley (attrib)
vessel
$50 - $100

265

266

267

270

275 269 276
271

274
268

272

277

273

276. Elizabeth lissaman
Pot with foliate design
H.140mm
$350 - $500

277. Don Thornley
Chino slab built vase
H.610mm
$150 - $300



278. ted Dutch
Signaller Figure
H.115mm
$600 - $700

279. Ted Dutch
Signaller Figure
H.142mm
$400 - $500

280. Rick Rudd
Raku Gorilla 
H.220mm
$1000 - $1250

281. John Crawford
bottle vase
H. 270mm
$200 - $300

282. Peter Stichbury
Tea Pot
H.300mm
$400 - $600

283. Anneke Borren
Squat spheres
D.165mm
$400 - $600

284. Charles Holmes
Sea Form
D.360mm
$500 - $800

285. Theo Janssen
Figure
H.800mm
$500 - $800

286. Artist Unknown
Tile and Bronze sculpture
335 x 525mm
$300 - $400

287. Jan van der Putten
Two Flagons
Tallest H.190mm
$50 - $100

288. Doreen Blumhardt
Plate along with another
D.250 
$50 - $100

289. Warren Tippet
Plate D.295mm along with another.
$50 - $100

290. Potter Unknown
Three oblong bowls
$60 - $100

291. Hillside Pottery
Three Graduated bowls
$50 - $90

278 279 280 281

182 283

284

286

285

287

288
289

291290



New Zealand $100.00
Subscription rates include GST + postage:
Australia $160.00      
Rest of the world (airmail fastpost) $275.00

MR/MRS/MS:     SURNAME:  

POSTAL ADDRESS:  

STREET ADDRESS:  

BUSINESS PHONE:	 MOBILE:    	  FAX:  

EMAIL ADDRESS:  

Please find my CHEQUE enclosed       		      or charge my VISA    		      MASTERCARD     

CARD NUMBER:                                                                      EXPIRY DATE: 

Post with cheque to ART+OBJECT, PO Box 68 - 345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand. 
Fax with credit card details to +64 9 354 4645. Download this form from www.artandobject.co.nz

ART+OBJECT 3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland, New Zealand. Telephone +64 9 354 4646,  Freephone 
0800 80 60 01

SUBSCRIBE TO THE INDUSTRY LEADING AUCTION CATALOGUES. 
OR GIVE A SUBSCRIPTION AS A GIFT TO ART LOVING FRIENDS

Over time these become an important archive of events, art and objects. 

A subscription guarantees a minimum of six catalogues per annum often up 
to ten along with any additional material Art + object publishes 
delivered free to your preferred address. 

1

THE 21st  CENTURYAUCTION HOUSE

Important Modern 
+Contemporary  
Photographs  

Auction Thursday 19 July 2007

 

20th Century Design 

Auction Saturday 28 July 2007

A
+

O
   

 4
+

5

THE 21  CENTURY  
AUCTION HOUSE

in
f
o

THE 21  CENTURY  
AUCTION HOUSE

warehouse 

clearance 

auction

81



1    Registration:  Only registered bidders may bid at auction. You are 

required to complete a bidding card or absentee bidding form prior to 

the auction giving your correct name, address and telephone contact + 

supplementary information such as email addresses that you may wish to 

supply to ART+OBJECT

2    Bidding:  The highest bidder will be the purchaser subject to the 

auctioneer accepting the winning bid and any vendor’s reserve having been 

reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. If this takes place 

or in the event of a dispute the auctioneer may call for bids at the previous 

lowest bid and proceed from this point. Bids advance at sums decreed by 

the auctioneer unless signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may be 

retracted. The auctioneer retains the right to bid on behalf of the vendor up 

to the reserve figure.

3    Reserve:  Lots are offered and sold subject to the vendor’s reserve 

price being met.

4    Lots offered and sold as described and viewed:  ART+OBJECT 

makes all attempts to accurately describe and catalogue lots offered for 

sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor nor ART+OBJECT accepts 

any liability for errors of description or faults and imperfections whether 

described in writing or verbally. This applies to questions of authenticity and 

quality of the item. Buyers are deemed to have inspected the item thoroughly 

and proceed on their own judgment. The act of bidding is agreed by the 

buyer to be an indication that they are satisfied on all counts regarding 

condition and authenticity.

5    Buyers premium:  The purchaser by bidding acknowledges their 

acceptance of a buyers premium of 12.5% + Gst on the premium to be added 

to the hammer price in the event of a successful sale at auction. 

6    ART+OBJECT is an agent for a vendor:  A+O has the right 

to conduct the sale of an item on behalf of a vendor. This may include 

withdrawing an item from sale for any reason.

7    Payment:  Successful bidders are required to make full payment 

immediately post sale – being either the day of the sale or the following 

day. If for any reason payment is delayed then a 20% deposit is required 

immediately and the balance to 100% required within 3 working days of the 

sale date. Payment can be made by Eftpos, bank cheque or cash. Cheques 

must be cleared before items are available for collection. Credit cards are 

not accepted.

8    Failure to make payment:  If a purchaser fails to make payment 

as outlined in point 7 above ART+OBJECT may without any advice to the 

purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the sale, b) re offer 

the lot for sale to an underbidder or at auction.  ART+OBJECT reserves 

the right to pursue the purchaser for any difference in sale proceeds if 

this course of action is chosen, c) to pursue legal remedy for breach of 

contract. 

9    Collection of goods:  Purchased items are to be removed from 

ART+OBJECT premises immediately after payment or clearance of cheques. 

Absentee bidders must make provision for the uplifting of purchased items 

(see instructions on the facing page) 

10    Bidders obligations:  The act of bidding means all bidders 

acknowledge that they are personally responsible for payment if they are 

the successful bidder. This includes all registered absentee or telephone 

bidders. Bidders acting as an agent for a third party must obtain written 

authority from ART+OBJECT and provide written instructions from any 

represented party and their express commitment to pay all funds relating 

to a successful bid by their nominated agent.

11    Bids under reserve & highest subject bids:  When the 

highest bid is below the vendor’s reserve this work may be announced by 

the auctioneer as sold ‘ subject to vendor’s authority’ or some similar 

phrase. The effect of this announcement is to signify that the highest bidder 

will be the purchaser at the bid price if the vendor accepts this price. If 

this highest bid is accepted then the purchaser has entered a contract to 

purchase the item at the bid price plus any relevant buyers premium.

   Important advice for buyers

The following information does not form part of the conditions of sale, however buyers, 

particularly first time bidders are recommended to read these notes.

(A)    Bidding at auction: Please ensure your instructions to the 

auctioneer are clear and easily understood. It is well to understand that 

during a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer may not be able 

to see all bids at all times. It is recommended that you raise your bidding 

number clearly and without hesitation. If your bid is made in error or 

you have misunderstood the bidding level please advise the auctioneer 

immediately of your error – prior to the hammer falling. Please note that 

if you have made a bid and the hammer has fallen and you are the highest 

bidder you have entered a binding contract to purchase an item at the bid 

price. New bidders in particular are advised to make themselves known 

to the sale auctioneer who will assist you with any questions about the 

conduct of the auction.

(B)    Absentee bidding: ART+OBJECT welcomes absentee bids once the 

necessary authority has been completed and lodged with ART+OBJECT. 

A+O will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged on your behalf but 

accepts no liability for failure to carry out these bids. See the Absentee 

bidding form in this catalogue for information on lodging absentee 

bids. These are accepted up to 2 hours prior to the published auction 

commencement.

(C)     Telephone bids: The same conditions apply to telephone bids. It 

is highly preferable to bid over a landline as the vagaries of cellphone 

connections may result in disappointment. You will be telephoned prior 

to your indicated lot arising in the catalogue order. If the phone is 

engaged or connection impossible the sale will proceed without your 

bidding. At times during an auction the bidding can be frenetic so you need 

to be sure you give clear instructions to the person executing your bids. 

The auctioneer will endeavour to cater to the requirements of phone 

bidders but cannot wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is 

requested.

note it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the conditions described on this page. 

ART+OBJECT directors are available during the auction viewing to clarify any questions you may have.

82



Auction No 28   11th june 2009   contemporary art + objects  

This completed and signed form authorizes ART+OBJECT to bid on my behalf at the above mentioned 
auction for the following lots up to prices indicated below.  These bids are to be executed at the 
lowest price levels possible.

I understand that if successful I will purchase the lot or lots at or below the prices listed on this 
form and the listed buyers premium for this sale (12.5%) and GST on the buyers premium. I warrant 
also that I have read and understood and agree to comply with the conditions of sale as printed in the 
catalogue. 

Payment and Delivery  ART+OBJECT will advise me as soon as is practical that I am the successful bidder 
of the lot or lots described above. I agree to pay immediately on receipt of this advice.  Payment will be by cash, 
cheque or bank transfer. I understand that cheques will need to be cleared before goods can be uplifted or 
dispatched.  I will arrange for collection or dispatch of my purchases. If ART+OBJECT is instructed by me to 
arrange for packing and dispatch of goods I agree to pay any costs incurred by ART+OBJECT. Note:  ART+OBJECT 
requests that these arrangements are made prior to the auction date to ensure prompt delivery processing.

Please indicate as appropriate by ticking the box:                  PHONE BID         ABSENTEE BID    

MR/MRS/MS:    SURNAME:  

POSTAL ADDRESS:  

STREET ADDRESS:  

BUSINESS PHONE:    MOBILE: 

FAX:   EMAIL: 

Signed as agreed:  

To register for Absentee bidding this form must be lodged with ART+OBJECT prior to the published sale time in one 
of three ways:
1. Fax this completed form to ART+OBJECT +64 9 354 4645
2. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to: info@artandobject.co.nz
3. Post to ART+OBJECT, PO Box 68345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand

ART+OBJECT 3 Abbey Street, Newton,  Auckland, New Zealand. 
Telephone +64 9 354 4646, Freephone 0800 80 60 01

 
   Lot no.      Description   		   Bid max

      
      
      
      
      
      
      

83       



HAMISH CONEY
Managing Director
hamish@artandobject.co.nz
021 509 550

BEN PLUMBLY
Director Art
ben@artandobject.co.nz
021 222 8183

JAMES PARKINSON
Director Valuations
james@artandobject.co.nz
021 222 8184

ROSS MILLAR
Director Objects
ross@artandobject.co.nz
021 222 8185

LEIGH MELVILLE
Front of House Manager
leigh@artandobject.co.nz
09 354 4646

GEORGIE CAUGHEY
Valuation Consultant
09 354 4646

     GREAT NORTH RD                         K’ ROAD

  
  
  
N

E
W

T
O

N
 R

D
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
P
O

N
S

O
N

B
Y
 R

D

  ABBEY G
U

N
D

R
Y

A+O

Telephone +64 9 354 4646
Freephone 0800 80 60 01
Facsimile +64 9 354 4645
info@artandobject.co.nz
www.artandobject.co.nz

3 Abbey Street, 
Newton
PO Box 68 345, 
Newton  
Auckland 1145, 
New Zealand
 

the 21st century auction house

84



Aberhart, Laurence		  77, 101, 102

Arnold, Eve			   100

Brake, Brian			   103

L.Budd				    6

Carr, Steve			   11

Cauchi, Ben			   96, 97, 99

Couper, Matthew		  43

Darragh, Judy			   36

Dashper, Julian			  9, 55, 62

de Lautour, Tony		  60, 71

de Lautour, Tony 
and Peter Robinson 		  51

Driver, Don			   54

Dunning William			  25

et al.				    37, 38

Elliott, Thomas			  64

Esling, Simon			   59

Ffrench, Di			   88

Friedlander, Marti		  83, 87

Graham, Brett			   67

Harrison, Michael		  49, 68, 69, 70

Heaphy, Chris			   27

Hoon Lee,   Jae			   86

Hughes, Sara			   39

Hutchinson, Lonnie		  65

Ingram, Simon			   42

Intra, Giovanni	  		  34

Kaan, Simon			   31

Kregar, Gregor			  4

Madden, Peter			   98

Maloy, Richard			   84, 85

Millar,   Judy			   52

Mitchell, Samantha		  61

Moses, Russell			  26

Noble, Anne			   78, 79

Pardington, Fiona		  73, 90, 92

Parekowhai, Michael		  24, 50, 56, 57, 91, 93

Paterson, Reuben		  33

Peryer, Peter			   72, 76, 81, 82, 104

Pick, Seraphine			   21, 35

Poppelwell, Martin		  45, 58

Pule, John			   30

Reddaway, Richard		  10

Reynolds, John			  7, 18, 19, 20, 65

Riley, Bill			   32

Robinson ,Peter			  22, 29

Rudneva-Mackay, Layla		  95

Scott, Ian			   53

Shelton, Ann			   80

Shepherd, Michael		  28

Singer, Angela			   3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Speers, Jim			   5, 40

Stevenson, Michael		  44

Stichbury, Peter		  1

Straka, Heather		  2

Thompson, Elizabeth		  23

Todd, Yvonne			   74, 75

Tweedie, Merilyn			  41

Francis Upritchard		  8, 47

Walsh, John			   63

Wealleans, Rohan		  46, 49

Webster, Christine		  89, 94

85       



contemporary art and objects
thursday june 11th 2009 6.30pm

www.artandobject.co.nz




